

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 35

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land to Fred J. Lovejoy, of West Bethel.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Fred J. Lovejoy, of West Bethel, for the sum of \$392.94 the interest of the state in certain parcels of land located in Mason Township, to wit:

'A certain parcel of land situated in said Mason township on the southerly side of the county road leading from near the schoolhouse in said Mason township, through Tylertown, so called, to the Blanchard Cottage, so-known, and bounded as follows: northerly by said road and land by land of Ernest H. Morrill; easterly by land formerly of Solomon Westleigh and by land of said Morrill; southerly by Pleasant river; westerly by land formerly of Douglass W. Cushing and by land formerly of William W. Hastings and others. Said parcel being the same deeded to said John W. Westleigh by Mildred Hapgood Lyon by deed dated August 4, 1937, recorded in said registry.'

'A certain parcel of land situated in said Township, with the buildings thereon, and being a part of Lot numbered 5 in range number 1, and being the Solomon Westleigh home farm as formerly owned and occupied by him, and being the same real estate named in deed of Lydia M. Westleigh, to said John W. Westleigh, dated September 10, 1930, recorded in said registry, book 309, page 611.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 36

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land to the Great Northern Paper Company.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Great Northern Paper Company, a corporation duly existing under the laws of Maine, and having its place of business at Millinocket, county of Penobscot, state of Maine, whatever interest the state may have in Lot eighty-two (82) in Township 2, Range 3 N. B. K. P. (Soldier-town) county of Somerset, said lot 82 containing 200 acres more or less, for the sum of \$294.84.

Effective July 9, 1943